Tuesday 1st June, 2010.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and
promulgated by this Court and now in effect be and they hereby are
amended to become effective July 1, 2010.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows:

Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

Description of Offense Statute or Fine Processing Total
Regulation Fee
1. Speed Violations
Exceeding the speed limit 46.2-870 to 46.2- $6 per $51
872, 46.2-873.1 to mile over
46.2-876 speed
limit
Exceeding the speed limit in a 46.2-873 $7 per $51
school crossing mile over
speed
limit
Exceeding speed limits set by 46.2-878 $6 per $51
Transportation Commissioner mile over
speed
limit
Exceeding the speed limit in a 46.2-878.1 $7 per $51
highway work zone mile over
speed
limit
Exceeding the speed limit in a 46.2-878.2 $200 plus $51
residence district $8 per
mile over
speed
limit
Exceeding the speed limit in a $6 per
55 mph or 65 mph zone 46.2-870 mile over
speed $51
limit
Exceeding the speed limit on $6 per
bridge 46.2-881 mile over
speed $51
limit
* * *

2. Other Moving Offenses




Failure to yield right of way 46.2-921.1 $100 $51 $151
or reduce speed on highway when

approaching stopped vehicle

with flashing blue, red or

amber lights (not applicable to

second and subsequent

violations with vehicles

flashing blue or red lights)

* * *

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows:
Rulle 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

Description of Offense Statute or Fine Processing Total
Regulation Fee
* * *
Hunting or trapping in state 10.1-1151 $35 $61 $96
forests without special use
permit
Hunting or trapping in state 10.1-1153 $35 $61 $96

forests in violation of
restrictions or conditions of
special use permit

* * *

Boarding or riding train 18.2-160.1(A) $100 $61 $161
without lawful payment of fare 18.2-160.1(B)

Unlawfully intercepting or 18.2-167.1 $35 $61 $96
monitoring employee/customer
telephone calls

Unauthorized Transfer of PRFC Reg 1 2 $250
License la !

Setting 1 to 5 More Crab Pots PRFC Reg 1 2 $150
than Licensed 2d(1)!

Setting 6 to 10 More Crab Pots PRFC Reg 1 2 $250
than Licensed 2d(D)

Setting 11 to 15 More Crab Pots PRFC Reg 1 2 $350
than Licensed 2d(D)

Setting 16 to 20 More Crab Pots PRFC Reg | 2 $450
than Licensed 2d(D)

Setting 21 or More Crab Pots PRFC Reg 1 2 $500

2



than Licensed

Improper ldentification of
Oyster Tong Vessel

Improper ldentification of Hand
Scrape Vessel

Gill Net Set in Water Depth
More than 36~ MLW

Failure to Display Commercial
Hook and Line Pennant

More Unlicensed Commercial Hook
and Line Crew Members than
Allowed

Improper Identification of Eel,
Fish, or Bait Pots or Vessel

Improper Identification of
Pound, Gill or Fyke Net

Failing to Maintain 1 to 5
Stakes or Buoys

Failing to Maintain 6 to 10
Stakes or Buoys

Failing to Maintain 11 to 15
Stakes or Buoys

Failing to Maintain 16 to 20
Stakes or Buoys

Failing to Maintain 21 or more
Stakes or Buoys

Improper Identification of Fish
Trot Line or Vessel

Gill Net Set Out of Location

Failing to Remove 1 to 5 Stakes

Failing to Remove 6 to 10
Stakes

Failing to Remove 11 to 15
Stakes
Failing to Remove 16 to 20
Stakes

Failing to Remove 21 or more
Stakes

2d(1)

PRFC Reg
2f(D) °

PRFC Reg
2F(3)

PRFC Reg
2(H D!

PRFC Reg
21(2)?

PRFC Reg
21(2)¢

PRFC Reg
2m(4) *

PRFC Reg
2n(8)

PRFC Reg
2n(9) '

PRFC Reg
2n(9)

PRFC Reg
2n(9)

PRFC Reg
2n(9)

PRFC Reg
2n(9)

PRFC Reg
29’

PRFC Reg
2s(1)!
PRFC Reg
2s(2)’

PRFC Reg
2s(2)!

PRFC Reg
2s(2)’
PRFC Reg
2s(2)!

PRFC Reg
2s(2)’

$125

$125

$250

$125

$300

$125

$125

$200

$250

$300

$350

$500

$125

$200

$200

$250

$300

$350

$500



No Reflective Material/Flags on
Gill, Fyke or Pound Net

Operating Charter Boat without
Sport Decal

Commercial
Fishing/Crabbing/Oystering/
Clamming without License

Failure to Exhibit Commercial
License

Placing 1 to 10 Buoys, Gear or
Pots in Marked Channel

Placing 11 to 15 Buoys, Gear or
Pots in Marked Channel

Placing 16 or more Buoys, Gear
or Pots in Marked Channel

Altering/Modifying Striped Bass
ID Tags per tag

Possessing Hand Scrape During
Unlawful Time (note Order #)

Oystering Before or After
Closed Hours (note Order #)

Oystering During Closed Season
(note Order #)

Possessing Patent Tong or
Dredging Equipment without
Permit

Possessing 6 to 10% Unculled
Oysters

Possessing 11 to 15% Unculled
Oysters

Possessing 16% or more Unculled
Oysters

Not Culling on Oyster Bar

PRFC

Reg

2s(3)?

PRFC
2u?

PRFC
3b!

PRFC
3b*

PRFC
3c’

PRFC
3c’

PRFC
3c’

PRFC
3el

PRFC
2bt

PRFC
2bt

PRFC
2bt

PRFC
2e’

PRFC

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

2F(1)

PRFC

Reg

2F(1)

PRFC

Reg

2F(1)

PRFC

Reg

2F(2)

$125

$300

$300

$125

$150

$200

$250

$250

$150

$250

$500

$125

$200

$350

$500

$500



Possessing Oysters in
Containers

Possessing Oysters in Baskets
without Permit

Oystering in Closed Area
(Sanctuaries)

Exceeding Minimum or Maximum
Mesh Size

Violation of Haul Seine
Regulations

Fishing During Closed Season
(Commercial)

Possessing Fish During Closed
Season (note Order #) per fish

Exceeding Fish Catch/Creel
Limits (note Order #) per Fish

Possessing Striped Bass in
Excess of Catch/Creel Limits
(note Order #) per Fish

Using Striped Bass ID Tags of
Another

Failure to Tag Commercially
Caught Striped Bass per fish

Unlawful Use of Striped Bass
Tags (i-e. by gear type)(note
Order #)

Possessing Undersize Fish (note
Order #) $125 first fish plus
$10 each additional fish

Possess Oversize Striped Bass
(note Order #) per fish

Improper ldentification of Soft
Clam Vessel

Possessing 6% or more Undersize
Clams

Exceeding Clam Catch Limits per
bushel

Clamming in Closed Area

PRFC Reg
29’

PRFC Reg
29"

PRFC Reg
4at

PRFC Reg
8b*

PRFC Reg
8c(1-2)*

PRFC Reg
9a(1-7) *

PRFC Reg
9b?

PRFC Reg
10a*

PRFC Reg
10at
PRFC Reg
10b *

PRFC Reg
10b*

PRFC Reg
10b?*

PRFC Reg
1lla

PRFC Reg
11at

PRFC Reg
lat

PRFC Reg
3al

PRFC Reg
43t

PRFC Reg

$200

$125

$500

$500

$200

$250

$125

$125

$150

$250

$125

$500

$125

$250

$125

$150

$250

$500



Failure to Exhibit Sport
Fishing License/Improper
Display of License

Exceeding Unlicensed
Recreational Crabbing Gear
or Catch Limits

Sport Crabbing without License
Failure to Exhibit Sport
Crabbing License

Exceeding Licensed Sport
Crabbing Gear Limits

Improper ldentification of
Sport Crabbing Gear

Exceeding Licensed Sport
Crabbing Catch Limits

Sport Fishing without License
Fishing for Striped Bass During
Closed Season without Barbless

Hooks

Failing to Remove Peeler Traps
per trap

Possessing Undersize Crabs
# per Bushel # per Barrel

5 to 9 11 to 24
10 to 14 25 to 39
15 to 25 40 to 59

26 or more 60 or more

Improper ldentification of Crab
Pot Vessel

Improper ldentification of
Crabbing Gear

Crabbing/Possession of Crabs
During Closed Season

6d*

PRFC
2ct

PRFC
4at

PRFC
4b*

PRFC
4pbt

PRFC
4¢c?

PRFC
4d*

PRFC
4et

PRFC
5at

PRFC

5el

PRFC
1d*

PRFC
2al

PRFC
2al

PRFC
2al

PRFC
2al

PRFC
3al

PRFC
3bt

PRFC

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Reg

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vi

Vil

Vil

Vi

Vi

Vil

!

Vil

Vil

$125

$150

$150

$125

$125

$125

$125

$150

$125

$200

$150

$225

$275

$400

$125

$125

$250



Crabbing at Night

No Culling Container on Board

Transporting Crabs not in
Baskets or Barrels

No or Closed Cull Rings in 1 to
5 pots

No or Closed Cull Rings in 6 to
10 pots

No or Closed Cull Rings in 11
to 15 pots

No or Closed Cull Rings in 16
to 20 pots

Failure to Separate Crabs per
container

Exceeding Crab Harvest Limit
per bushel

* * *

Pollution of waters on a state
park®

Opening and closing hours of a
state park®

* * *

Possession of firearms in a
state park® by unauthorized
persons

Fires in unauthorized areas of
a state park?®

* * *

Persons in non-designated areas
of a state park® or failure to
comply with a safety sign

Bicycle in non-designated areas
of a state park® or failure to
comply with a safety sign

4at

PRFC Reg
5bt

PRFC Reg
6a’

PRFC Reg
6a’

PRFC Reg
6b’

PRFC Reg
6b*

PRFC Reg
PRFC Reg
6b’

PRFC Reg
6¢c’

PRFC Reg
7a’

4 VAC
5-30-80*

4 VAC
5-30-120*

4 VAC
5-30-200*

4 VAC
5-30-220*

4 VAC
5-30-2744

4 VAC
5-30-276*

Vil

Vil

!

Vil

Vi

!

Vil

!

Vi

$100

$50

$100

$100

$50

$50

$61

$61

$61

$61

$61

$61

$200

$200

$200

$175

$275

$450

$500

$150

$150

$161

$111

$161

$161

$111

$111



* * *

Importation of firewood into a
state park® contrary to the
limitations imposed by the DCR
Director

Release of animals or wildlife
captured or propagated
elsewhere into a state park®

Feeding wildlife on a state
park®

Failure of person at least age
18 occupying front seat of
vehicle to use safety belt
system

Failure of driver to ensure
that child up to age 8 is
properly secured in approved
child restraint device (first
violation only)

Failure of driver to ensure
that another person 8 through
17 years of age is properly
secured by safety belt system
(First violation only)

* * *

4 VAC
5-30-410*

4 VAC
5-30-420*

4 VAC
5-30-4224

46.
46.

46.
46.

46

2-1094(A)
2-1094(C)

2-1095(A)
2-1098

.2-1095(B)
46.

2-1098

A Copy,

Teste:

$100

$50

$50

$25

$50

$50

$61 $161
$61 $111
$61 $111
$25
$50
$50

Clerk



