Tuesday 1st June, 2010.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and promulgated by this Court and now in effect be and they hereby are amended to become effective July 1, 2010.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows: Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

Description of Offense	Statute or Regulation	Fine	Processing Total Fee
1. <u>Speed Violations</u> Exceeding the speed limit	46.2-870 to 46.2- 872, 46.2-873.1 to 46.2-876	\$6 per mile over speed limit	\$51
Exceeding the speed limit in a school crossing	46.2-873	\$7 per mile over speed limit	\$51
Exceeding speed limits set by Transportation Commissioner	46.2-878	<pre>\$6 per mile over speed limit</pre>	\$51
Exceeding the speed limit in a highway work zone	46.2-878.1	\$7 per mile over speed limit	\$51
Exceeding the speed limit in a residence district	46.2-878.2	\$200 plus \$8 per mile over speed limit	\$51
Exceeding the speed limit in a 55 mph or 65 mph zone	46.2-870	<pre>\$6 per mile over speed limit</pre>	\$51
Exceeding the speed limit on bridge	46.2-881	<pre>\$6 per mile over speed limit</pre>	\$51

2. Other Moving Offenses

* * *

Failure to yield right of way or reduce speed on highway when approaching stopped vehicle with flashing blue, red or amber lights (not applicable to second and subsequent violations with vehicles flashing blue or red lights)

* * *

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows:

46.2-921.1

\$100 \$51

\$151

Rule 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

Description of Offense	Statute or Regulation	Fine	Processing Fee	Total
* * *				
Hunting or trapping in state forests without special use permit	10.1-1151	\$35	\$61	\$96
Hunting or trapping in state forests in violation of restrictions or conditions of special use permit	10.1-1153	\$35	\$61	\$96
* * *				
Boarding or riding train without lawful payment of fare	18.2-160.1(A) 18.2-160.1(B)	\$100	\$61	\$161
Unlawfully intercepting or monitoring employee/customer telephone calls	18.2-167.1	\$35	\$61	\$96
* * *				
Unauthorized Transfer of License	PRFC Reg I la ¹		2	\$250
Setting 1 to 5 More Crab Pots than Licensed	PRFC Reg I 2d(1) ¹		2	\$150
Setting 6 to 10 More Crab Pots than Licensed	PRFC Reg I 2d(1) 1		2	\$250
Setting 11 to 15 More Crab Pots than Licensed	PRFC Reg I 2d(1) 1		2	\$350
Setting 16 to 20 More Crab Pots than Licensed	PRFC Reg I 2d(1) 1		2	\$450
Setting 21 or More Crab Pots	PRFC Reg I		2	\$500

than Licensed	2d(1) 1		
Improper Identification of Oyster Tong Vessel	PRFC Reg I 2f(1) 1	2	\$125
Improper Identification of Hand Scrape Vessel	PRFC Reg I 2f(3) 1	2	\$125
Gill Net Set in Water Depth More than 36' MLW	PRFC Reg I 2(i)(1) ¹	2	\$250
Failure to Display Commercial Hook and Line Pennant	PRFC Reg I 21(2) ¹	2	\$125
More Unlicensed Commercial Hook and Line Crew Members than Allowed	PRFC Reg I 21(2) ¹	2	\$300
Improper Identification of Eel, Fish, or Bait Pots or Vessel	PRFC Reg I $2m(4)^{1}$	2	\$125
Improper Identification of Pound, Gill or Fyke Net	PRFC Reg I 2n(8) 1	2	\$125
Failing to Maintain 1 to 5 Stakes or Buoys	PRFC Reg I 2n(9) 1	2	\$200
Failing to Maintain 6 to 10 Stakes or Buoys	PRFC Reg I 2n(9) 1	2	\$250
Failing to Maintain 11 to 15 Stakes or Buoys	PRFC Reg I 2n(9) 1	2	\$300
Failing to Maintain 16 to 20 Stakes or Buoys	PRFC Reg I 2n(9) 1	2	\$350
Failing to Maintain 21 or more Stakes or Buoys	PRFC Reg I 2n(9) 1	2	\$500
Improper Identification of Fish Trot Line or Vessel	PRFC Reg I 2q ¹	2	\$125
Gill Net Set Out of Location	PRFC Reg I 2s(1) ¹	2	\$200
Failing to Remove 1 to 5 Stakes	PRFC Reg I 2s(2) ¹	2	\$200
Failing to Remove 6 to 10 Stakes	PRFC Reg I 2s(2) ¹	2	\$250
Failing to Remove 11 to 15 Stakes	PRFC Reg I 2s(2) ¹	2	\$300
Failing to Remove 16 to 20 Stakes	PRFC Reg I 2s(2) ¹	2	\$350
Failing to Remove 21 or more Stakes	PRFC Reg I $2s(2)^1$	2	\$500

No Reflective Material/Flags on Gill, Fyke or Pound Net	PRFC Reg I 2s(3) ¹	2	\$125
Operating Charter Boat without Sport Decal	PRFC Reg I $2u^1$	2	\$300
Commercial Fishing/Crabbing/Oystering/ Clamming without License	PRFC Reg I 3b1	2	\$300
Failure to Exhibit Commercial License	PRFC Reg I 3b ¹	2	\$125
Placing 1 to 10 Buoys, Gear or Pots in Marked Channel	PRFC Reg I 3c1	2	\$150
Placing 11 to 15 Buoys, Gear or Pots in Marked Channel	PRFC Reg I 3c ¹	2	\$200
Placing 16 or more Buoys, Gear or Pots in Marked Channel	PRFC Reg I 3c ¹	2	\$250
Altering/Modifying Striped Bass ID Tags per tag	PRFC Reg I 3e ¹	2	\$250
Possessing Hand Scrape During Unlawful Time (note Order #)	PRFC Reg II 2b ¹	2	\$150
Oystering Before or After Closed Hours (note Order #)	PRFC Reg II 2b ¹	2	\$250
Oystering During Closed Season (note Order #)	PRFC Reg II 2b ¹	2	\$500
Possessing Patent Tong or Dredging Equipment without	PRFC Reg II 2e ¹	2	\$125
Permit Possessing 6 to 10% Unculled Oysters	PRFC Reg II 2f(1) 1	2	\$200
Possessing 11 to 15% Unculled Oysters	PRFC Reg II 2f(1) 1	2	\$350
Possessing 16% or more Unculled Oysters	PRFC Reg II 2f(1) 1	2	\$500
Not Culling on Oyster Bar	PRFC Reg II 2f(2) 1	2	\$500

Possessing Oysters in Containers	PRFC Reg II 2g ¹	2	\$200
Possessing Oysters in Baskets without Permit	PRFC Reg II 2g ¹	2	\$125
Oystering in Closed Area (Sanctuaries)	PRFC Reg II 4a ¹	2	\$500
Exceeding Minimum or Maximum Mesh Size	PRFC Reg III 8b ¹	2	\$500
Violation of Haul Seine Regulations	PRFC Reg III 8c(1-2) ¹	2	\$200
Fishing During Closed Season (Commercial)	PRFC Reg III 9a(1-7) ¹	2	\$250
Possessing Fish During Closed Season (note Order #) per fish	PRFC Reg III 9b ¹	2	\$125
Exceeding Fish Catch/Creel Limits (note Order #) per fish	PRFC Reg III 10a ¹	2	\$125
Possessing Striped Bass in Excess of Catch/Creel Limits (note Order #) per fish	PRFC Reg III 10a ¹	2	\$150
Using Striped Bass ID Tags of Another	PRFC Reg III 10b ¹	2	\$250
Failure to Tag Commercially Caught Striped Bass per fish	PRFC Reg III 10b ¹	2	\$125
Unlawful Use of Striped Bass Tags (i.e. by gear type)(note Order #)	PRFC Reg III 10b ¹	2	\$500
Possessing Undersize Fish (note Order #) \$125 first fish plus \$10 each additional fish	PRFC Reg III 11a ¹	2	\$125
Possess Oversize Striped Bass (note Order #) per fish	PRFC Reg III 11a ¹	2	\$250
Improper Identification of Soft Clam Vessel	PRFC Reg V la ¹	2	\$125
Possessing 6% or more Undersize Clams	PRFC Reg V 3a ¹	2	\$150
Exceeding Clam Catch Limits per bushel	PRFC Reg V 4a ¹	2	\$250
Clamming in Closed Area	PRFC Reg V	2	\$500

 $6d^1$

Failure to Exhibi Fishing License/I Display of Licens	mproper	PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$125
Exceeding Unlicen Recreational Crab or Catch Limits		PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$150
Sport Crabbing wi	thout License	PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$150
Failure to Exhibi Crabbing License	t Sport	PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$125
Exceeding License Crabbing Gear Lim		PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$125
Improper Identifi Sport Crabbing Ge		PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$125
Exceeding License Crabbing Catch Li		PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$125
Sport Fishing wit	hout License	PRFC Re-	g VI	2	\$150
Fishing for Strip Closed Season wit Hooks		PRFC Re	g VI	2	\$125
Failing to Remove per trap	Peeler Traps	PRFC Re	g VII	2	\$200
Possessing Unders	ize Crabs				
# per Bushel 5 to 9	# per Barrel 11 to 24	PRFC Re-	g VII	2	\$150
10 to 14	25 to 39	PRFC Re-	g VII	2	\$225
15 to 25	40 to 59	PRFC Re-	g VII	2	\$275
26 or more	60 or more	PRFC Re-	g VII	2	\$400
Improper Identifi Pot Vessel	cation of Crab	PRFC Real	g VII	2	\$125
Improper Identifi Crabbing Gear	cation of	PRFC Real	g VII	2	\$125
Crabbing/Possessi During Closed Sea		PRFC Re	g VII 6	2	\$250

 $4a^1$

Crabbing at Night	PRFC Reg VII 5b ¹		2	\$200
No Culling Container on Board	PRFC Reg VII 6a ¹		2	\$200
Transporting Crabs not in Baskets or Barrels	PRFC Reg VII 6a ¹		2	\$200
No or Closed Cull Rings in 1 to 5 pots	PRFC Reg VII 6b ¹		2	\$175
No or Closed Cull Rings in 6 to 10 pots	PRFC Reg VII 6b ¹		2	\$275
No or Closed Cull Rings in 11 to 15 pots	PRFC Reg VII 6b ¹		2	\$450
No or Closed Cull Rings in 16 to 20 pots	PRFC Reg VII 6b ¹		2	\$500
Failure to Separate Crabs per container	PRFC Reg VII		2	\$150
Exceeding Crab Harvest Limit per bushel	PRFC Reg VII 7a¹		2	\$150
* * *				
Pollution of waters on a state park ³	4 VAC 5-30-80 ⁴	\$100	\$61	\$161
Opening and closing hours of a state park ³	4 VAC 5-30-120 ⁴	\$50	\$61	\$111
* * *				
Possession of firearms in a state park ³ by unauthorized persons	4 VAC 5-30-200 ⁴	\$100	\$61	\$161
Fires in unauthorized areas of a state park ³	4 VAC 5-30-220 ⁴	\$100	\$61	\$161
* * *				
Persons in non-designated areas of a state park ³ or failure to comply with a safety sign	4 VAC 5-30-274 ⁴	\$50	\$61	\$111
Bicycle in non-designated areas of a state park ³ or failure to comply with a safety sign	4 VAC 5-30-276 ⁴	\$50	\$61	\$111

* * *

Importation of firewood into a state park ³ contrary to the limitations imposed by the DCR Director	4 VAC 5-30-410 ⁴	\$100	\$61	\$161
Release of animals or wildlife captured or propagated elsewhere into a state park ³	4 VAC 5-30-420 ⁴	\$50	\$61	\$111
Feeding wildlife on a state park ³	4 VAC 5-30-422 ⁴	\$50	\$61	\$111
Failure of person at least age 18 occupying front seat of vehicle to use safety belt system	46.2-1094(A) 46.2-1094(C)	\$25		\$25
Failure of driver to ensure that child up to age 8 is properly secured in approved child restraint device (first violation only)	46.2-1095(A) 46.2-1098	\$50		\$50
Failure of driver to ensure that another person 8 through 17 years of age is properly secured by safety belt system (first violation only)	46.2-1095(B) 46.2-1098	\$50		\$50

* * *

A Copy,

Teste:

Clerk